The export and import amounts realized by the Group as of  30 June 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

1 January-

30 June 2023

1 January-

30 June 2022

Total exports   3,777,627   2,711,674

Total imports   3,440,374   1,948,378

Sensitivity to currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk mainly in USD and EURO. The table below shows the Group's sensitivity to 10%

change in USD and EURO. The 10% rate used constitutes a logical bar for the company as it is limited to the 10% capital

commitment limit. Sensitivity analyzes regarding the exchange rate risk that the Company is exposed to at the reporting

date are determined according to the change at the beginning of the financial year and are kept constant throughout the

reporting period. Negative amount represents the decrease effect of 10% increase in value of USD and EUR against TL on

profit before tax.

 30 June 2023  30 June 2022

 Profit/Loss  Profit/Loss

Appreciation

 of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Appreciation

 of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

In case of %10 appreciation of USD

against TL
1 - US Dollar net asset / liability   (722,161)   722,161   (153,735)   153,735

2-  Part of hedged from US risk (-)   316,333   (316,333)   37,635   (37,635)

3- US Dollar net effect (1 +2)   (405,828)   405,828   (116,100)   116,100

In case of %10 appreciation of EUR

against TL
4 - Euro net asset / liability   (763,542)   763,542  (875,430)  875,430

5 - Part of hedged from Euro risk (-)   433,572   (433,572)  401.282  (401.282)

6- Euro net effect (4+5)   (329,970)   329,970  (474,148)  474,148

Total (3 + 6)   (735,798)  735,798  (590,248)  590,248

ÜLKER BİSKÜVİ SANAYİ A.Ş. VE AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 30 JUNE 2023

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

36

23.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Classes and fair values of financial instruments

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities is determined as follows:

• First level: Financial assets and liabilities are valued at stock prices traded in active markets for identical assets

and liabilities.

• Second level: Financial assets and liabilities are valued from the inputs used to find the directly or indirectly